DOCKET NUMBER 507-12-5807

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §

NUMBER 596144 § OF

ISSUED TO §

LORA L. NELSON § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: LORA L. NELSON
906 BROOK MEADOW COVE
GEORGETOWN, TX 78626

SHANNON KILGORE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

At the regularly scheduled public meeting on October 18-19, 201 2, the Texas Board
of Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) Order Number 1, Order Dismissing
Case, issued by the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) in the above cited matter;(2) Staff's
recommendation that the Board revoke the Respondent's registered nursing license by

default; and (3) Respondent’s recommendation to the Board regarding the above cited
matter, if any.

On July 19, 2012, the ALJ convened a hearing on the merits in this matter. Staff of
the Board was present for the hearing. However, the Respondent was not present at the

hearing, and no one appeared on her behalf. During the hearing on July 19, 2012, Staff

introduced evidence into the record demonstrating that Respondent had been sent a Notice
of Hearing by first class certified mail return receipt requested to her last known address
of record maintained by the Board in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.10(a).

The ALJ found that Staff's notice was adequate, granted Staff's Motion for Default, and
issued Order No. 1, dismissing the case from the docket of the State Office of
Administrative Hearings (SOAH) and remanding it to the Board for informal disposition on
a default basis in accordance with the Government Code §2001.056.

The Board, after review and due consideration of Order Number 1, Order
Dismissing Case, finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary
action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with the Government Code
§2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all
the requirements of the Occupations Code Chapter 301 (Nursing Practice Act) for retention
of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. The Board
further finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance with
the Occupations Code §301.458. The Board further finds that proper and timely notice
regarding the violations alleged in the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in
accordance with the requirements of the Government Code §2001.051 and §2001.052 and
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1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. The Board further finds that the Respondent failed to
appear in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 213 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code
§155.501. As a result of the Respondent's failure to appear, the Board has determined
that the factual allegations listed in the Notice of Hearing and Formal Charges are to be
deemed admitted by default and the Board is authorized to enter a default order against
the Respondent pursuant to the Government Code §2001.056 and 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§213.16. Further, the Board has determined that it is entitled to revoke the Respondent's
registered nursing license pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(m).

Therefore, the Board hereby adopts the factual allegations, which have been
deemed admitted, and the conclusions of law contained in the Formal Charges, which are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes, and Staff's
recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all
parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing in
accordance with the Government Code Chapter2001 and 22 Tex. Admin.Code §213.16()).
All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order. All proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted herein are hereby denied.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT Permanent Certificate Number
296144, previously issued to LORA L. NELSON, to practice nursing in the State of Texas
be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Respondent’s multi-state privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this &7~ day of October, 2012.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment: Notice of Hearing and Formal Charges.
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In the Matter of Permanent
Certificate Number 596144
[ssued to LORA L. NELSON
NOTICE OF HEARING
SOAH Docket No. 507-12-5807

Respondent: LORA L. NELSON
906 Brook Meadow Cove
Georgetown, TX 78626

In accordance with Section 2001.051 et seq., Texas Government Code, you are hereby
notified that a hearing will be held before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), beginning on the
Nineteenth (19'") day of July, 2012, at 9 a.m., at the State Office of Administrative Hearings,
William P. Clements Building, 300 West 15" Street, 4" Floor, Austin, Texas 78701, regarding
Formal Charges previously filed and served upon you by the Texas Board of Nursing. The Formal

Cherges are attached and incorporated by reference as a part of this notice.

The hearing is to be held under the legal authority and jurisdiction of the Administrative
Procedures Act, Texas Government Code §2001 et seq.; Title I Part VI Texas Administrative Code
Chapter 155; the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §301.451 through §301.555; and
the Board of Nursing Rule 213 at 22 Texas Administrative Code.

The particular sections of statutes and rules involved in determining the charges are stated
in the attached Formal Charges in connection to the facts or conduct alleged.

Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.22, you are required to enter an appearance in
this proceeding by filing a written answer or other responsive pleading with the State Office of
Administrative Hearings, P.O. Box 13025, Auslin, Texas, 78711-3025, with a copy to the staff
(General Counsel, Texas Board of Nursing, 333 Guadalupe, Suite 3-460, Austin, Texas 78701).
FAILURE TO ENTER AN APPEARANCE BY FILING A WRITTEN ANSWER OR OTHER
RESPONSIVE PLEADING TO THE FORMAL CHARGES WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS
OF THE DATE THIS NOTICE WAS MAILED, SHALL ENTITLE THE STAFF TO A
CONTINUANCE AT THE TIME OF THE HEARING. "Staff" is defined by 22 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE §213.1(41). Continuances are set by the Administrative Law J udge.




SOAH Docket No. 507-12-5867, LORA L. NELSON
April 20, 2012 ‘
Page 2 of 2

You have the right to appear at this hearing and to have legal representation at the hearing
at your own expense. FAILURE TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING IN PERSON OR BY
LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER AN APPEARANCE HAS
BEEN ENTERED, WILL RESULT IN THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
FORMAL CHARGES BEING ADMITTED AS TRUE AND THE PROPOSED
RECOMMENDATION OF STAFF SHALL BE GRANTED BY DEFAULT.

If it is determined that the Formal Charges are substantiated, then any prior disciplinary

action that has been taken against your license will be considered when determining the appropriate
sanction for these violation(s).

Issued, dated, and mailed this, the 20th day of April, 2012

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
. -

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 596144, Issued to §
LORA L. NELSON, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
LORA L,NELSON, is 2 Registered Nurse holding license number 596144, which is in current status
at the time of this pleading,

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. ‘

CHARGE 1.

On or about March 19, 2010, while employed with Gentiva Healthcare, Austin, Texas, Respondent
failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued 1o her on May 8, 2007, by the Texas Board of
Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent’s failure to comply with Stipulation Number
Three (3) of the Agreed Order dated May 8, 2007, which states that:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
during its term.

On March 19, 2010, Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN due to non-compliance with her work
and treatment requirements and her case was referred to the Board, A copy of the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order dated May 8, 2007, is attached and incorporated by reference
as part of this pleading,

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(N&(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin,
Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33, Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative
costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The cost of
proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of
Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and
investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff

time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars
{$1200.00). :




NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Stibstance Use
Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx us/discipli /discp-matrix html.

action/disc

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Ordérs which ai® arfached and incorparated by reference as part of these charges,
will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated March 1,
2006 and May 8, 2007.

i ‘
Filed this_[ O day Qf&mm__, 20_1
i

¥

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
;: Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
‘State Bar No. 24066924
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
‘ State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701 _ '
P:(512) 305-6824 -
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated March 1, é006.
Order of the Board dated May 8, 2007. ‘ D/2010.12.28




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §.o
License Number 596144 = § AGREED
issued to LORA LEE NELSON § ORDER

On ;fhis day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texes, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of LORA LEE NELSON, Registered Nurse License Number
596144, hereinafter referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1)&(1 0), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

April 20, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT
L Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference; notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas is in current status.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Pikes Peak Community Col}ege,
Coloredo Springs, Colorado, in May 1993, Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on September 22, 1993.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

9/93-12/93 3 Unknown

$96144:075 oo




Respondent’s professional nursing employment history continued:

1/94-8/95 Charge Nurse South Austin Hospital
: Austin, Texas

8/95-3/98 StaffNurse - " North Austin Medical Center
Austin, Texas

8/97-1/00 Nurse Supervisor Central Texas Pain
Management
Austin, Texas

2/00-4/05 Staff Nurse Pain Management Specialists
Austin, Texas

4/05-12/05 Staff-Nurse North Austin Medical Center
Austin, Texas

1/06-Present Unknown

6. On or about March 1, 2006, Respondent was issued an Apgreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas which required her to participate in and successfully
complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated March 1, 2006, is
attached and incorporated by reference as-part of this Order,

7. On or about September 2006, Respondent failed to comply with the terms of the Agreed
Order issued to her by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas on March 1,
2006. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to apply to and be accepted into
the TPAPN. Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order dated March 1, 2006, states:

"RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of the entry of this
final Qrder, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN...."

8. Respondent states that she did apply and was accepted by TPAPN and did pay the $500
participation fee; however, Respondent states that when she finally read over the paperwork
TPAPN sent her, she realized that she only had a week to respond. Respondent states that
given another chance, she would be more than willing to work with TPAPN.

9. The Respondent’s conduct described in the preceding Finding of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

10.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as e result of

596144:075 -2~ ‘ 40




1L

impaired pursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

Respondent's compliance with the terms ofa Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public, .

CONCLUSIONS OF TAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficientto proveviolations of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9)&(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Qccupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 596144,
heretofore issued to LORA LEE NELSON, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, '

The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assisfance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

RDER

IT1S THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board

of Nurse Examiners, that Registered Nurse License Nurber 596144, previously issued to LORA

LEE NELSON, to practice professional musing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said

suspension is enforced until such time that Respondent complies with the requirements of Stipulation

Numbers One (1) and Two (2) of this Order.

CITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RRSPONDENT, in lieu of the

sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

596144:075 -3- ot




following conditions for such a time ag is required for RBSPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
aof this ﬁqal Order, apply to and be accepted into the Ti’APN, which SHALL include paymént ofa
non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars (8500) payable to TPAPN,

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners. _

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requitements of the TPAPN contract
during its texm. '

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas
Occupations Code, Section §§301.061 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse

Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent’s multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and lthe Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED; SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

596144:075 -4 - . ca0




Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

-

BALANCE OF PAGE D\ITBNTIO}\IALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

- I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. I do acknowledge posses;;ng a diagnosis that deems me eligibie to
participaic in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree
ta the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order
to obtain disposition-of the allegations throngh peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary
aetion in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes
effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Board.of Nurse Examiners, and
a copy will be mailed to me. ITunderstand that if] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, Iwili be subjectﬂto investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocatibn of mylicense

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this O] day of 'm‘“ﬂ—“ 2007 .

TORA LEE NELSON, Respondcnt

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _© 7 day of Hma ,2007 .
SEAL :
_\\mnm,, L
WS o, s
i.-’éf&ﬁgwéé:i;;;@;’g Notary Public in and for the State of 7y §
08 Yl LS :
Efch e |

o L il
/) G Q.. Py \
”/, 25, ‘7?\\‘
”llm\\\
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behatfofthe

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

was signed on the ___Zfday of _@%___, 200 7’, by LOR A LEE NELSON, Registered

Nurse License Number 596144, and said Order is final,

Entered and effective this ﬁ day of /ﬂ’?ﬁ'&gy , 2007

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board :

506144:075 -7- ca0




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS

FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
s et s e ofe S e 2 A Sk gy Heak el etk e bk Sk Rk
In the Matter of Registered Nurse . 4 AGREED
License Number 596144 §

issued to LORA LEE NELSON - & ORDER

On this dasrthe Board of I;Iurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereiafier referred
to s the Board, considered the matter of LORA LEE NELSON, Registered Nurse License Number
596144, hereinafier rc‘ferred to as Respondent.

| Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301,452(b)(9),(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Responglent waived
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on January 18, 2006, by Katheﬁne A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L Prior to the instittrtion of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, mformal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order,

3. Respondent is currently licensed to prastice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Pikes Peak Community College,

Colorado Springs, Colorado, in Mey 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on Septendber 22, 1993.

Y

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

596144061 C40




January 1994 - Angust 1995 * Charge Nurse
South Austin Hospital
Austin, Texas

August 1995 - March 1998 " StffNurse -
' North Austin Medical Center
Austin, Texas

August 1997 - January 2000 Nurse Supervisor
' Central Texes Pain Management
Austin, Texas

February 2000 - April 2005 Staff Nurse
Pain Management Specialists
Austin, Texas .

April 2005 - December 15, 2005 ‘Staff Nurse
North Austin Medical Center
Austin, Texas

December 16, 2005 - Present Employment Unknown

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Pain
Management Specialists, Austin, Texas, and had been in this position for four (4) years and
eleven (11) months, :

7. On ar about April 1, 2005, while employed with Pain Management Consultants, Austin,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Hydromorphone, in that Respondent
produced & specimen for & drug screen which resulted positive for Hydromorphone.
Possession of Hydromorphone is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety
Code(Controlled Substances Act). The use of Hydromorphone by a Registersd Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recogunize subtle signs, symptoms
or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rationsl,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

8. On or about April 1, 2005, while employed with Pain Management Consultants, Austin,
Texas, Respondent lacked finess to practice professional nursing in that Respondent
displayed impaired behavior while on duty, inctuding but not limited to: sleeping while
standing and speaking incoberently. Respondent's condnot could have affected her ability
to recognize subtle signs, sympioms or changes in patients’ corditions, and could have

596144:061 L -2- c40




affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger,

9. On or about April 1, 2005, while employed with Pain Management Consultants, Austin,
Texas, Respondent misappropriated Dilaudid belonging tg the facility and patients thereof.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to defrand the facility and patients of the cost of the
medications.

10.  On or about November 9, 2005, while employed with the North Austin Medical Center,
Austin, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that she
exhibited impaired behaviar while on duty, including but not limited to: falling asleep while
standing, speaking incoberently, and being in a confussd state. Respondent's conduct could
have affected her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’
conditions, and could have affected her ability to make rational, acourats, and appropriate
‘assessments, judgrments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients
in potential danger. '

1. On or sbout November 9, 2005, while employed with the North Austin Medical Center,
Austin, Texas, Respondent engaged in theintemperate uss of Morphine and Hydromorphone
in that Respondent produced a specimen for a drug screen which resuited positive for
Morphine and Hydromerphone. Possession of Morphine and Hydromprphone is prohibited
by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substanoes Act). The vse
of Morphine and Hydromorphone by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could
impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes ip the patient's
condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate
assessmients, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in
potential danger.

12. On or about November 9, 2005, while employed with the North Austin Medical Center,
Austin, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Morphine belonging to the facility and patients
thereof, Respondent’s conduct was likely to defrand the facility and patients of the cost of
the medications. ’

13.  On November 30, 2005, Respondent was evaluated by Sara Bartos, MD, PA. Dr Bartos
concludes that, She has suffered from g significant situational depression with suicidal
ideation. She let me know that she has been off work for six weeks, she has been started on
medication and has had active psychological counseling. At this time, the patient is not
suicidal. Her depression is in remission as she faels she is able to return to work oz & full-
time basis." )

596144:06} -3~




14,

15,

16,

17.

18.

sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Ocoupations Code, SHALL comply with the

596144:061 4.

Respondent states that at the time of the incidents she was suffering from severs depression
and anxiety, and self administered medications in an effort to commit suicide,

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupitions Code. -

The Board finds that there exists serions risks to public health and safety as 8 rosult of
impaired musing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. .

Respondent's conduct deseribed in F indings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Twelve (12)
Wwas significantly influenced by Respondent's dependency on chemicals and/or mental illness,

Respondent's compliance with the terms of 2 Board approved peer assistancepmgimn should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has Jjurisdiction
over this matter. ‘ : .

Netice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(0)(9),(10)&(12),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)( P& OYAXD).

The evidence received issufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse Livense Number 596144,
herstofore issued to LORA LEE NELSON, including revocation of. Respondents
professiorial license to practice nursing in the State of Texas. :

The Boaxd may, in its discretion, order & nurse to participate in & peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in licu of the

@g @%:bﬁ!’%
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following conditions for such atime as is required for RESPONDENT to suceessfully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45] days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL inciude payment of 2
non-refur;dable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500) payable to W@N. "

(2) Upon acc;eptance imto the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with 2l requirements of the TPAFN contrast
during its term.

(4) RBSPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to poﬁfy the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAFPN c;onu'act.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply in afl
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas
Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Rc;aﬁng to Nurse
Edﬁcaﬁon, Lice'nsure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

~ ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nuxsing in the State
of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED anq ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

- encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursusnt o a

roultistate licensure pﬁw}i}ege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

N

Nursing in the party sfate where Respondent wishes to work. .
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply With this
Order or the terms ofthe pexticipation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncomplience will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of R?g_pondsnf’s’ fioense and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice professional nu—rsing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTTFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

i waive representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this' Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged ferein. T do acknowledge possessing a diagnosi; that deems me eligible to
participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my sighature on this Order, I agree
to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order
to obtain disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further dxsczplmary
action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I undexstand that this Order becomes
effective upon acceptance bytheExecutweDlrector on behalf ofthe Board of Nurse Examiners, and
acop}y will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, Iwill be subject to in';fesﬁgaﬁon and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

10 practice professional nursing in the State of Texes, as a conseguence of my noncompliance,
Signed this_Qlatday of_Tebruacy. 2000

LORA LEE NELSON Rcspondcnt
Swom to and subscribed before me this 2\sk day of _Eﬁ_bﬂ;ggr_x{__. 200t .

S Rt Yons

Notary Public in and for the State of | Q %As
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf ofthe

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby acoept and enter the Agreed Order thit
was signed on the __21%

day of __February 2006 b}lz LORA. LEE NELSON, Registered
Nurse License Number 596144, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this . 1% day of __March'___, 2006

" Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Exeoutive Director on behalf
of said Board -~
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